**Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario**  Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East

Suite 200

90, avenue Sheppard East

Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



# **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	Hanover R	Hanover Raceway				
Date	Saturday,	Saturday, July 22 2023			Post Time 1:30	
Weather	24C, clear	24C, clear		Wind: W16km/hr		
Track Condition Fast						
Number of Rac	es 10	Qualifying races	2	Total Entri	<b>es</b> 72	
Mutual Handle \$53,211						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Invest Visit	igator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Kelly Counsell	Neil McCoag	

#### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

## Office:

- Tyler Moore excused from his drives in R1,5,6,8, 9,10
- · Siren and emergency lights tested.

#### Races:

R1 - Clear

R2 - INQUIRY. Reviewed racing in the stretch for a possible pylon violation by #3 Marrakech (T. Borth, F2). The inside wheel of #3 made contact with, but was not inside, two consecutive pylons. No violation of rule 18.08.02 (a).

R3 - #7 Dealin Duble (Jason Ryan) was placed from 5th to 6th for failing to continuously loose ground while off stride. #3 Allstar Majesty must qualify for being off stride in two consecutive races on a fast track. Trainer Kyle Bossence notified.

R4 - Clear

R5 - Clear

R6 - Clear

R7 - Clear

Informed by the Official Vet that Coin Flip from R5 suffered epistaxis post race and has been placed on the Vet List long term. Coin Flip will require an examination and a fit-to-race letter from the private vet to re-qualify to race after August 5<sup>th</sup>, 2023.

**R8** – INQUIRY. Reviewed the break at the head of the stretch by #4 Yeti Set Go (Jason Ryan, F4). The horse was off stride for less than 25 strides, so not an extended break and no violation of the breaking rule. Also reviewed the breaks of #1 and #2 after the start. No violation.

**R9**- #8 Leave it to Luther finished third and arrived stripped and bathed to the test barn. Trainer Ryan Steward issued a \$200 monetary penalty for failing to take the horse directly to the test barn post race as per rule 9.11. Ruling #2272874.

R10 - Clear

## Claims:

R1 - Rambaren Rose (1) \$8,750 Ow: Shelley Kerr, Jane Kerr Tr: Denis Kerr

R5 - Coin Flip (1) \$7,000 Ow: 6824871 Canada Inc. Tr: Joe Pereira